-
<
[=]
=z
Q
=

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Carlson Properties Limited 03582766
in the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 4474/2011
Companies Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

H Wa (a) | Best, D Frangou and T Lukic

clo Ernst & Young LLP. No 1 Colmgre Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

{b) Insert date

(b) 26 May 2011 (b) 25 November 2011

Stgned D—;X/
p—
Joint Admunistrator
Dated = / /

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if you

Dami Tanimowo

do, it wil help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searchers of the

PRI A U TS RN (LRSS [

WUARNERIN

09/01/2012

A27 2471272011

ADM12A07

COMPHBILRS NMINICE

Tel 0121 535 2362

DX Number DX Exchange

it
#115

#240

COMPANIES HOUSE

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regestrar of Companies

<ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Bu mungham 84 6HQ

Tel D121 535 2000
Fax 0121 9352001
www ey comfuk

| f ppeee '
““””I“”“““|H“||!|||“””W Zl ERNST & YOUNG N & Coimore Saunre

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 22 December 2011
Ret CHGIBIDMISGIDT/24

Duwect ing 0121 535 2362
Direct fax 0121 535 2448

Dami Tasumowo

Dear Sirs

Chantstream Limited

Carlson Properties Limited

Rossmark Properties Limited

(Al in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Numbers 4471 of 2011,
4474 of 2011 and 4475 of 2011 respectively

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, No. 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
84 6HQ

| wnite, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insclvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the Administrations  This report covers the period from 26 May 2011
to 25 November 2011 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’
Proposals dated 19 July 2011 {"the Proposals”)

Chantstream Limited, registered number 03308541, Carlson Properties Limited, registered
number 03582766, and Rossmark Properties Limited, registered number 03971080, entered
Administration on 26 May 2011 and D Frangou, T Lukic and | were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators The appointment was made by The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Ireland, acting as Secunty Trustee, under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any one of them

Summary of progress since the Proposals

Following our appointment, we took control of the business and assets of the Companies with a
view to estabiishing a strategy to meet the pricriised objectives of the Administration process,
being

a) rescuing the Companies as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hkely f
the Companies were to be wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors
27 Ty
VAR
IV \\; The UK firm Ecnst & Young LLP is & engled lability
\J I/l DT ALTINID Feqisterend m Englang and ‘Ailes mth
\'d J_*f regrsered number OCICC00L ana 15 & rember firm of
.Y A Ernct & voung Global Limied A bst of members names

15 ava lab'e for snepection at 3 More Lendon Place

. Lonton SE1 2AF *ha firm s prncipal place of Busirsss
NNWVESTOR IN P1OPLL uNY TEG SLETEY eMice
+




m“m“m‘m“H||HHIll“”'”““"”w U ERNST & YOUNG

In the Proposals we reported that our strategy was to pursue objective (a), as at that time we
were 1n advanced discussions with the directors of the Companies and Comer Homes Group
("CHG") to rescue the Companies as a going concern In October 2011, thetr offer for the
Companies was withdrawn and, as a result, a rescue of the Companies as a going concern
would no longer be achievable

The Administrators are now seeking to pursue objectives (b) and/or (c)

Properties

As detatted in our previous report, each of the Companies hold a property development at
varying stages of completion These are located at Royal Connaught Park, The Avenue,
Bushey, Hertfordshire, WD23 2LW (*Bushey"}, Ocean Views, Portland, Dorset, DTS 1BD
("Portland”) and Bradstowe House, Harrow, HA1 1NL (“Harrow")

During our negotiations with the directors of the Companies, to rescue the Companies as a
going concern, no works were carried out on the sites other than the ecngoing insurance and
monitoring of the site, implementation of secunty measures and emergency works This
enabled holding costs to be kept to a mimimum during the period of negotiations

With the assistance of the directors and Comer Property Management Limited, the ongoing
faciihes made avallable for residents in the completed or sold units of the sites continue to be
maimntained

Foliowing the withdrawal of the directors offer, we are considernng the appropriate
Administration strategy far each of the sites based on revised appraisals of the developments
We instructed Savills to provide a valuation and Davis Langdon to provide a cost to complete
report for each of the developments The Administrators have continued to haise with the
secured creditors, Bank of ireland, HSBC Bank pic and BNP Paribas (“the Banks”) to consider
the options for the sites in order to extract the best value for the creditors This will iInvolve
either a sale of the developments in their current state, a partial or complete build out with a
developer or a combination of both

We are currently in the process of assembling the relevant property documentation required to
enable potential purchasers, contractors and development partners to prepare proposals for
the sites We expect to be in a posttion to have meaningful discussions with these parties mud
to late January 2012 These parties will include specifically targeted parties and those who
have already expressed a serious snterest for the sites

Exchanged properties

Prior to our appointment contracts had exchanged for four units at Pertland and three units at
Bushey

To date we have completed the sale of one unit at Bushey and have progressed
correspondence with the other purchasers to complete these transactions Two of these
exchanged properties relate to Prince Andrew House at Portland where the build has not yet
commenced These contracts have now been terminated




.

m““””“““HHH“l“|||HIIIHHI”“"“” gyERNST&YéUNG 3

Conduct of the directors of the Companies

It 1s a statutory requirement for Admintstrators to perform a review of the conduct of directors
that held office In the three years prior to appointment This has been completed and the
resulting report, which 1s confidential, has been sent to the Secretary of State at the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Receipts and payments accounts

| enclose receipts and payments accounts for the penod from 26 May 2011 to 25 November
2011 for each of the Compantes at Appendices 1a and 1b These do not reflect estimated
future reahsations or costs

Since the Proposals, significant movements have occurred in the following principai areas

Chantstreamn Limited - Royal Connaught Park, Bushey, Hertfordshire
>  £384 000 received on completion of a sale of a leasehold apartment,

» £150,000 additional funding received from the secured creditors to settle the site’s holding
costs,

>  £27 550 recewved from Comer Property Management in respect of ground rent collected
from the leaseholders,

» £110,500 paid in respect of freeholder contnbutions for estate management charges,
» £75271 paid for third party secunty, and
» £7,135 n legal costs to complete the sale of the leasehold unit

Carison Properties Limited - Bradstowe House, Harrow
»  £8,860 paid for third party security

Rossmark Properties Limited - Ocean Views, Portland, Dorset

» £62,000 additional funding from the secured creditors to settle the site's holding costs,

» £16,650 received from Comer Property Management in respect of ground rent collected
from the leasehoclders,

» £80,260 paid in respect of freeholder contributions for estate management charges, and
» £8,060 pad for third party security

Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of remuneration has been agreed with the secured creditors to be fixed on a time-
cost basis




}H\HHHHHIllllf”'“”“”““””""'”'"' S EnsT R YOUNG |

To date the Administrators have incurred time costs of £321,531, against which no sums have
been drawn to date An analysis of the time spent i1s attached at Appendices 2a and 2b to this
report At Appendix 3 there 1s a statement of the Administrators’ policy in retation to charging
time and disbursements

There 1s an anaiysis of Category 2 disbursements at Appendix 2¢

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators' remuneration or expenses, or to apply to Court on the grounds that the costs
are considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1988) Further
infermaticn 1s provided in Appendix 4

Pre-administration costs

The Proposais included a statement of pre-administration costs of £20,327 plus VAT which Is
outstanding at the date on which the Companies entered Administration Approval to pay

these costs as an expense of the Administration will be sought from the Banks in accordance
with Ruie 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditors

The Banks, which form a syndicate of Bank of ireland, HSBC Bank pic and BNP Paribas, have
a total indebtedness at 26 May 2011 of ¢ £187m, excluding interest and charges

Preferential creditors

There are no preferentiat creditors of the Companies 1n respect of claims for employees’
salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions

Non-preferential creditors

The listing of creditors at the date of our appeintment indicated no non-preferential creditors
other than those held by intercompany entittes The combined value of intercompany creditors
at the date of our appcintment was c £60m

We have received a imited number of claims from third party creditors since our previous
report and are working to establish the likely quantum in this regard

Based on the level of expected realisations and the significant outstanding liability to the
secured creditors, we do not anticipate funds being available to make a distnbution to nen-
preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part

The Prescrnibed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The secured creditors’ floating charge for each of the Companies was created after 15
September 2003 and therefore the Prescribed Part appiies for the Companies As commented
above It 1s unlikely that there will be funds available for non-preferential creditors On this basts,




mm““““””HIHWH||Iill“”“mlw Ell ERNST & YOUNG 5

the Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distnbute the Prescribed Part to
creditors

Future conduct of the Administrations
The prmary areas of work which remain outstanding tn the Admtnistrations are as foliows
4 Reaiisation of the property assets held by the Compames The Administrators continue

to liaise with the Banks regarding the reahsations strategy for each of the sites in order
to extract the best value for the creditors

> Complete statutory returns to HM Revenue and Customs including these I1n relation to
VAT and corporation tax returns

» Settie all costs and expenses of the Administrators, including, with the approval of the
Banks, the Joint Adrmunistrators' remuneratian

> Satisfy statutory obligations during the Administrations, including ongoing six monthly
reporting to the Companies’ creditors

> Distribute available funds to the Banks

> Make the appropriate requests for the extension of the Administrations if the property

assets are not realised prior to the 12 month anntversaries

The end of the Administrations

It 1s proposed that if at the end of the Administrations, as is envisaged, the Companies have no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a
notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On regstration of the notice the Joint
Administrators’ appointments will come to an end  In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(86) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to
be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice

The key area which is likely to prevent the Administrations being closed before their 12 month
anniversary i1s the realisation of the property assets Consequently, we consider an extension
to the Adminustration of the Companies will be required




|H|§}HHHH(|H|““|“”"""””””""" 0 ErnsT £ YOUNG

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Admimistrations or in six months' time,
whichever 1s the sooner

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

| Best
Joint Administrator

Enc  Appendix 1 Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments accounts
Appendix 2 Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ time costs and Category 2
disbursements
Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ policy on fees and disbursements
Appendix 4  Creditors' request for further information regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authonses | Best and T Lukic {0 act as Insolvency
Practitoners under section 380(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Asscciation of Chartered Certified

Accountants authonses D Frangou to act as Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act
1986

The affars, business and propenty of the Companies are being managed by the Admirsstrators, | Best, T Lukic and
D Frangou, who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal habulity

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to
specific ndividuals ("Personal Data”™) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with
applicable law and professional regulations including {without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




HH““!I““ll”limm||1i|““””“”w E ERNST & YOUNG

Chantstream Limited, Carlson Properties Limited &

Rossmark Properties Limited
(All in Administration)

Appendix 1a

Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 26 May 2011 to

RECHEPTS

Advances made by the Banks 10 fund
Admnistration kabiities

Apartmenl sale

Stock and w ork in progress

Cash at bank

Bebtors

Ground rent

Rossmark Froperties Limited

Carlson Froperties Limited

Coral Bay Holdings Limted

PAYMENTS

Freeholder contribution

Security

Legal fees relating to apartment sale
Sundry items

VAT

BALANCEIN HAND

25 November 2011

Chantstream Limited
Estimated to

Realiso as per

Direciors’ 26 Mayto 18 Movement since 26 May te 25

Statemont of July 2013 19 July 2011 Novembaer 2011
Atlairs

E0OOs F0O00s £000s £000s

- 25 150 175

. - 384 384

23 210 - - -

1603 - - -

2 - 28 28

4,210 - - -

2433 - - -

14 456 - - -

25 562 587

- - (111) {(111)

- - {75} (75)

- 7} N

- - ) (1)

- (18) (18)

- (210) (210}

25 351 376




} i \HIHHWUH\HHIIIFl““””””“”“l“ Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 1b

Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 26 May 2011 to
25 November 2011

Estimated 10
Reatise as per

Carlson Properties Limited

26 Mayto 18 Movement since

Directors' 26 Mayto 25
Statement of July 201 1% July 2011 November 2011
Affairs
RECEIPTS £0008 L0008 L000s £000s
Advances made by the Banks to fund
Adminisiration habiliies - 25 - 25
Stock and w ork in progress 15,770 - - .
Cash at bank 1 - - R
Debtors
Coral Bay Holdings Lwnted 3614 “ - -
25 25
PAYMENTS
Security - - (9) (9)
Sundry tems - (1 (1)
VAT - (2) (2)
- (12) {12)
BALANCE N HAND 25 {12) 13

Estimated to
Reallse as per

Rossmark Properties Limited

Directors' 26 Mayto 18 Movement since 26 Mayto 25
Statement of July 2011 12 July 2011 November 2011
Aftairs
RECHPTS £000s £000s £000s £000s
Advances made by the Banks to fund
Administration iabities - 25 62 87
Stock and w ork in progress 22,863 - - -
Cash at bank 270 - -
Debtors
Ground rent 7 - 17 17
Carlson Properties Limied 4,155 - -
Coral Bay Holdings Limded 8,730 - - -
25 79 104
PAYMENTS
Freeholder contribution - - (80) (80)
Security - - (8 {8)
Sundry tems - - (1) (1
VAT - (2) {2)
- (81) {91)
BALANCEIN HAND 25 (12) 13




I

mHHH““'“““ 2 ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 2a

Chantstream Limited, Carlson Properties Limited &

Rossmark Properties Limited

(All in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements
Time costs from 26 May 2011 to 25 November 2011

Chantstream Limited

Ho
urs o : Y i Totai Total time costs £ Total average
ClassJlcation of work lunction Partner [ director Managar har senior sslstanis hours hourly rate €
professionals support
Accounting & admuusiration 05 249 87 17 1654 00| 143 37
Bark & statutory reportng 09 30 LB 1035 455 18 148 00| 398 81
Crecitors 10 30 63000 21000
mnadiate tasks 58 83 17 132 3%0 875900 224 59
nvestgatonCD0A 03 02 15 82 102 1+ 57000 15392
Joh acceptance & strategy 50 Q2 19 71 245500 34577
Legal rssues o4 04 218 00 54500
Oahar assals 08 oa a0 00 112 50
Other matters - 13 13 176 00 13538
Proparty 05 o6 8. 218 232 2043 8173700 400 08
Puble Relatons Issues 03 03 4100 135 67
Stalutory dutes 25 9 5 08 32 158 442500 286 06
Trading 61 115 17 11 W04 672300 320 56
VAT & faxaton 65 52 49 29 205 8047 00 392 54
Tatal hours 118 50 13878 £1120 T4 90 380 30 134,574 00 36412
Total timae costs E7,334 00 54 544 00 10,940 00 11,853 00
Avarage hourly rate 43383 401 96 21367 158 2%
Category 1 sxpanses £E8T 83
Catagory 2 expenses £150215
£136,760 58
Carlson Properties Limited
Hours oh y i Total Totsl time costs € Total average
Classification of work function Partnar { director Manager o7 saniar seistants hours hourly rate £
profassionals support
ACTOURINY & admIsirabon - 3 82 0S5 126500 1200
Bank & stattoly reportng 205 28 1 a1 415 16 037 50 388 45
mmediate tasks 18 31 a3 12 O 212 347050 182 57,
nyestigation/CD0A 03 02 15 8 0| 190 1 542 50 154 25
Job acceptance & strategy 02 19 21 32950 156 90,
Legalissyes 04 . - 04 21800 545 00
Other matters - 03 03 40 50 13500
Froperty 58 516 258 - 1533 64 469 00 42054
Statutory dutes 21 72 14 07 33900 314 88
Traging 16 kX 25 o7 86 254700 295 47
VAT & taxaten 20 81 - 13 EE) 4 45550 473 99
Total hours 11160 7500 37 50 41 90 263 0 98 235 00 366 56
Total hme costs 63,904 00 30 803 00 8,758 00 477300
Average hourly rate 474 51 410 71 233 55 1139
Catagory 1 ¢ xpenses E865 42
Catagory 2 wzpansaes £189 33

£98,522 80




H””H”Hli“““”l”HHHHHIIHHHH"' N

Rossmark Properties Limited

Appendix 2b

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements
Time costs from 26 May 2011 to 25 November 2011

= Othy, A ts & Total Total tima costs £ Tatal average
Class of work f Partnar { director Manager ar senior seistants hours hourly rata £
professionals support
Accountng & ooimresiraton - 27 31 EX:) 3267 00 208 10
Hank & statutory reporting 00 27 11 8 0| 418 15855 50 376 32
mmedialo tasks 20 31 163 13 0) M4 5808 50 171 70
nvestgavonyCODA 03 02 15 80 100 136500 138 50
Job accaplance & suategy 02 - 16 21 340 00 161 90
LegalAsuas o4 04 156 00 350 00
Caner rattors 10 10 110 50 +10 50
Froperty 65 4 48 1 58 [+:} e 53 195 50 448 65
Statutery duties 73 12 as 31361 00 385 a1
Treding 26 59 10 G5 235450 247 B4
VAT & 1azabon 22 41 19 82 4 77000 581 71
Total hours 103 80 69 &0 27 40 319 S0 240 80 84,621 80 88 03
Totaltima costa 49 156 00 27,784 00 7 047 00 4,594 50
Avarage hourly rate 47349 199 20 367 19 11515

’lCalugD!y Zexpenses _l

Current hourly charge out rates

£58 40

£88,719 90

Grade description Job title Rates 26/5/11 - 30/6/11 (£} Rates 01/7/11 - date (£)
Parntner 520 545
Partner f director Partner (tax) B75 920
Account director 425 445
Assistant director {real estate) 620 650
Assistan! director (tax) 720 730
Manager Senior executine 290 305
Senior execuine (tax) 380 565
Senior executive (real estate) 445 465
Other sentor professionais Executne 210 220
Executie (real estate) 320 335
Analyst 90-105 135-175
Assistants & support Support 00 70




i ”m”m“l””“““l!lllHHlllnuu....

S ERNST & YOUNG

Category 2 dishursements

Chantstream Limited

Appendix 2c

Nature of expense Amount {£) Basis of charge

Mileage - firm's car 516 22 Mileage is charged at 45p
per mile

Mileage — own car 955 93 Mileage is charged at 45p
per mile

Bonding 30 00 Bonding forms charged at
£10 per appointee

Total 1,502 15

Carlson Properties Limited

Nature of expense Amount (E) Basis of charge

Mileage - firm'’s car 2025 Mileage I1s charged at 45p
per mile

Mileage — own car 149 13 Mileage is charged at 45p
per mile

Bonding 3000 Bonding forms charged at
£10 per appointee

Total 199 38

Nature of expense

Rossmark Properties Limited

Amount (£)

Basis of charge

Mileage — own car
Bonding

Total

68 40

3000

98 40

Miteage is charged at 45p
per mile

Bonding forms charged at
£10 per appointee



HH!HHHH'Hlllll'“““”“”“'“'“”“'”'" S EensT S YOUNG

Appendix 3

Chantstream Limited, Carlson Properties Limited &
Rossmark Properties Limited
(All in Administration)

Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and dishursements
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations
The work required s delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Comparnies’ bank accounts and
statutory complance dianies Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-reiated matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject
to change over ime The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the pernod 1s
shown beiow, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher
than the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this
fee request

Administrators’ charging policy for dishursements

Statement of insclvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration
of the inscivent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Commuttee or the generai body of creditors In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9, it1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides
that such disbursements are subject to approvai as If they were remuneration 1t s our

policy, 1n line with the Statement, io seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before
they are drawn




ilmmmmm“”“HHHIHI!IH;HH“'“" s Eover Yo

Appendix 4

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

(1) If-

(a)

(6)

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(v) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), or

with the permission of the court upan an application made withun that penod of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, makes a request in writing to the administrator for
further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or (dc}, the administrator
must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2} The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admirustrator consicders that-

(1) the time or cost of preparat:on of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the

administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or

(i) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked

for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generaiity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
penod as the court thinks just "




Him“mmHl”]”l““”l[lH!Hmw““' et & YoUne

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors {Including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c) expenses mncurred by the administrator,

ts or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an apphication under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B)  The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the appiicant of the progress report which first

reparts the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in guestion ("the
relevant report”} "



